October 31, 2010 and 2009 are presented to show the net income as if the sale of the assets of VLI occurred on
February 1, 2010 and February 1, 2009, respectively. The pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet is based on
the assumption that the sale of the assets of VLI occurred on October 31, 2010.
Pro forma data is based on assumptions and include adjustments as explained in the notes to the unaudited pro forma
condensed consolidated financial statements. The pro forma data are not necessarily indicative of the financial results
that would have been attained had the sale of the assets of VLI occurred on the dates referenced above and should not
be viewed as indicative of operations in future periods. The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial
statements should be read in conjunction with the notes thereto, Argan�s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year
ended January 31, 2010 and Argan�s quarterly report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended October 31, 2010.

Edgar Filing: ARGAN INC - Form 8-K

4

ARGAN, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

(In thousands)

Historical Pro Pro Forma
October 31, Forma October 31,

2010 Adjustments(1) 2010

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents $ 76,420 $ 993(2) $ 77,413
Accounts receivable, net 22,684 (1,541) 21,143
Costs and estimated earnings in excess of billings 4,902 � 4,902
Inventories, net 1,130 (1,054) 76
Current deferred tax assets 2,223 (1,352) 871
Other current assets 2,303 (44) 2,259

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 109,662 (2,998) 106,664
Property and equipment, net 1,596 � 1,596
Goodwill 18,476 � 18,476
Intangible and other assets, net 3,055 (36) 3,019
Deferred tax assets 1,506 (430) 1,076

TOTAL ASSETS $ 134,295 $ (3,464) $ 130,831

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES
Accounts payable $ 12,672 $ (649) $ 12,023
Accrued expenses 9,700 (715)(3) 8,985
Billings in excess of costs and estimated earnings 15,112 � 15,112
Current portion of long-term debt 333 � 333

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 37,817 (1,364) 36,453
Other liabilities 33 (3) 30

TOTAL LIABILITIES 37,850 (1,367) 36,483

STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Paid-in capital 90,917 � 90,917
Retained earnings 5,561 (2,097)(4) 3,464
Treasury stock, at cost (33) � (33)

TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY 96,445 (2,097) 94,348

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS�
EQUITY $ 134,295 $ (3,464) $ 130,831

Edgar Filing: ARGAN INC - Form 8-K

5

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

(1) Removes the assets and liabilities of VLI as of October 31, 2010.

(2) Includes the cash proceeds from the sale in the approximate amount of $800,000.

(3) Includes the reduction of accrued income taxes in the amount of $1,447,000 related to the estimated net income
tax benefit of the disposition.

(4) Represents the net loss on the sale before the effect of any proceeds to be received from the collection of
receivables and use of inventories sold to the purchaser.

-2-

Edgar Filing: ARGAN INC - Form 8-K

6

ARGAN, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Historical Pro Forma
Nine

Months
Nine

Months
Ended Ended

October 31, Pro Forma October 31,
2010 Adjustments(1) 2010

Net revenues
Power industry services $ 144,475 $ � $ 144,475
Nutritional products 7,817 (7,817) �
Telecommunications infrastructure services 6,308 � 6,308

Net revenues 158,600 (7,817) 150,783

Cost of revenues
Power industry services 122,568 � 122,568
Nutritional products 8,213 (8,213) �
Telecommunications infrastructure services 5,281 � 5,281

Cost of revenues 136,062 (8,213) 127,849

Gross profit 22,538 396 22,934

Selling, general and administrative expenses 11,285 (2,526) 8,759

Income from operations 11,253 2,922 14,175

Other income 29 � 29

Income before income taxes 11,282 2,922 14,204

Income tax expense 4,423 1,145 5,568

Net income $ 6,859 $ 1,777 $ 8,636

Earnings per share:
Basic $ 0.50 $ 0.64

Diluted $ 0.50 $ 0.63

Weighted average number of shares outstanding:
Basic 13,591 13,591

Edgar Filing: ARGAN INC - Form 8-K

7

Diluted 13,714 13,714

Note to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

(1) Removes the net revenues, costs and expenses of VLI for the nine months ended October 31, 2010.

-3-

Edgar Filing: ARGAN INC - Form 8-K

8

ARGAN, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Historical Pro Forma
Nine

Months
Nine

Months
Ended Ended

October 31, Pro Forma October 31,
2009 Adjustments(1) 2009

Net revenues
Power industry services $ 172,003 $ � $ 172,003
Nutritional products 10,535 (10,535) �
Telecommunications infrastructure services 6,694 � 6,694

Net revenues 189,232 (10,535) 178,697

Cost of revenues
Power industry services 153,465 � 153,465
Nutritional products 9,435 (9,435) �
Telecommunications infrastructure services 5,102 � 5,102

Cost of revenues 168,002 (9,435) 158,567

Gross profit 21,230 (1,100) 20,130

Selling, general and administrative expenses 10,417 (1,851) 8,566

Income from operations 10,813 751 11,564

Other income 1,277 � 1,277

Income before income taxes 12,090 751 12,841

Income tax expense 4,475 278 4,753

Net income $ 7,615 $ 473 $ 8,088

Earnings per share:
Basic $ 0.56 $ 0.60

Diluted $ 0.55 $ 0.59

Weighted average number of shares outstanding:
Basic 13,506 13,506

Edgar Filing: ARGAN INC - Form 8-K

9

Diluted 13,765 13,765

Note to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

(1) Removes the net revenues, costs and expenses of VLI for the nine months ended October 31, 2009.

-4-

Edgar Filing: ARGAN INC - Form 8-K

10

ARGAN, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Historical Pro Forma
Year Ended Year Ended
January 31, Pro Forma January 31,

2010 Adjustments(1) 2010
Net revenues
Power industry services $ 209,814 $ � $ 209,814
Nutritional products 13,999 (13,999) �
Telecommunications infrastructure services 8,517 � 8,517

Net revenues 232,330 (13,999) 218,331

Cost of revenues
Power industry services 188,983 � 188,983
Nutritional products 13,237 (13,237) �
Telecommunications infrastructure services 6,629 � 6,629

Cost of revenues 208,849 (13,237) 195,612

Gross profit 23,481 (762) 22,719

Selling, general and administrative expenses 14,910 (2,911) 11,999

Income from operations 8,571 2,149 10,720

Equity in the earnings of the unconsolidated subsidiary 1,288 � 1,288
Gain from bargain purchase 877 � 877
Other expense (76) � (76)

Income before income taxes 10,660 2,149 12,809

Income tax expense 3,620 730 4,350

Net income $ 7,040 $ 1,419 $ 8,459

Earnings per share:
Basic $ 0.52 $ 0.63

Diluted $ 0.51 $ 0.61

Weighted average number of shares outstanding:
Basic 13,525 13,525

Edgar Filing: ARGAN INC - Form 8-K

11

Diluted 13,766 13,766

Note to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

(1) Removes the net revenues, costs and expenses of VLI for the year ended January 31, 2010.

-5-

Edgar Filing: ARGAN INC - Form 8-K

12

ARGAN, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Historical Pro Forma
Year Ended Year Ended
January 31, Pro Forma January 31,

2009 Adjustments(1) 2009
Net revenues
Power industry services $ 202,298 $ � $ 202,298
Nutritional products 10,075 (10,075) �
Telecommunications infrastructure services 8,553 � 8,553

Net revenues 220,926 (10,075) 210,851

Cost of revenues
Power industry services 169,046 � 169,046
Nutritional products 11,868 (11,868) �
Telecommunications infrastructure services 7,127 � 7,127

Cost of revenues 188,041 (11,868) 176,173

Gross profit 32,885 1,793 34,678

Selling, general and administrative expenses 14,858 (3,025) 11,833
Impairment losses 3,134 (2,043) 1,091

Income from operations 14,893 6,861 21,754

Equity in the earnings of the unconsolidated subsidiary 507 � 507
Other income 1,345 � 1,345

Income before income taxes 16,745 6,861 23,606

Income tax expense 6,726 2,756 9,482

Net income $ 10,019 $ 4,105 $ 14,124

Earnings per share:
Basic $ 0.80 $ 1.13

Diluted $ 0.78 $ 1.11

Weighted average number of shares outstanding:
Basic 12,465 12,465

Edgar Filing: ARGAN INC - Form 8-K

13

Diluted 12,779 12,779

Note to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

(1) Removes the net revenues, costs and expenses of VLI for the year ended January 31, 2009.

-6-

Edgar Filing: ARGAN INC - Form 8-K

14